

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARILYN KEEPSEAGLE, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 TOM VILSACK,)
 Secretary of Agriculture,)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

Case No. 1:99CV03119 (EGS)

Judge: Emmet G. Sullivan

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO MARILYN AND GEORGE KEEPSEAGLE’S MOTION TO MODIFY THE
REVISED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

KATHLEEN HARTNETT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

VINCENT H. COHEN, JR.
United States Attorney

JUDRY L. SUBAR, DC Bar # 347518
Assistant Director
Federal Programs Branch

AMY POWELL
JUSTIN SANDBERG
Trial Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Room 5377
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 514-9836
amy.powell@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Government Does Not Consent to Keepseagles’ Proposed Modification of the Agreement.	7
II. The Keepseagles Cannot Meet Rule 60(b)’s Stringent Requirements for Relief.	7
A. The Keepseagles Have Not Demonstrated Changed Circumstances under Rule 60(b)(5) that Warrant Restructuring the Agreement.	8
B. Rule 60(b)(6) Does Not Justify Any Relief Here.	10
III. The Keepseagles’ Proposed Amendments Would Not Constitute Appropriate Relief Under Rule 60(b) Even If Some Modification Is In Order.	11
A. Distribution to Successful Claimants is Not Appropriate Relief.	12
B. Re-Opening the Claims Process is Not Appropriate Relief.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>*Diamond Chemical Co. v. Akzo Nobel Chemicals B.V.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2007).....	passim
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2008).....	16
<i>In re Black Farmers Discr. Litig.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>*In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	14
<i>In re Lupron Marketing and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Kapar v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 2452754 (D.D.C. 2015).....	16
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am.</i> , 658 F3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	12,14
<i>Marshall v. National Football League</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 2402355 (8th Cir. May 21, 2015).....	14
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	18

Pigford v. Johanns,
416 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2005)8

**Pigford v. Veneman*,
292 F.3d 918, 927 (D.C. Cir. 2002)11, 12

**Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail*,
502 U.S. 367 (1992)..... passim

**Salazar ex rel. Salazar v. District of Columbia*,
633 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 2011)10

Summers v. Howard Univ.,
374 F.3d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2004)18

Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia,
841 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1988)16

RULES

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) passim

MISCELLANEOUS

*Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed.)9, 11, 13
